
FILED 4/11/2023 
DOCUMENT NO. 02619-2023 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Proposed amendment of Rule 25-
17 .002 l, F.A.C., Goals for Electric Utilities. 

DOCKET NO.: 20200181-EU 

FILED: April 11 , 2023 

NOTICE OF INTERVENTION 

Pursuant to Section 350.0611 , Florida Statutes, the Citizens of the State of Florida, by and 

through Charles J. Rehwinkel, Deputy Public Counsel, serve their Notice of Intervention in this 

docket. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Isl Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Deputy Public Counsel 
Florida Bar No. 527599 

Patricia A. Christensen 
Associate Public Counsel 
Florida Bar No. 0989789 

Danijela Janjic 
Associate Public Counsel 
Florida Bar No. 10602 

Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street 
Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

Attorneys for the Citizens 
of the State of Florida 



2 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 20200181-EU 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic mail on this 11th day of April 2023, to the following: 

Jonathan Rubottom 
Florida Public Service Commission  
Office of General Counsel 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
JRbutto@psc.state.fl.us 
 

Vote Solar 
Katie Chiles Ottenweller 
151 Estoria Street SE 
Atlanta, GA 30316 
katie@votesolar.org 
 

The CLEO Institute  
c/o Garner Law Firm 
3425 Bannerman Rd., Unit 105, 
No. 414 
Tallahassee FL 32312 
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com 
 

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
George Cavros 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd. 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 
george@cavros-law.com 
 
 

Peoples Gas System, Inc. 
Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Regulatory Affairs 
P. O. Box 111 
Tampa FL 33601-0111 
pkbrown@tecoenergy.com 
Represented By: Ausley Law Firm 
 
League of United Latin Amerian 
Citizens of Florida  
Bradley Marshall/Jordan Luebkemann 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 
 
JEA 
Mr. Berdell Knowles 
21 West Church Street 
Jacksonville FL 32202-3158 
knowb@jea.com 
 
 
 

Orlando Utilities Commission 
Mr. W. Christopher Browder 
P. O. Box 3193 
Orlando FL 32802-3193 
cbrowder@ouc.com 
Represented By: Gardner Law Firm 
 
Joint Administrative Procedures 
Committee  
Ken Plante, Coordinator 
680 Pepper Building 
111 W. Madison St. 
Tallahassee FL 32399 
joint.admin.procedures@leg.state.fl.us 
 
Gardner Law Firm (22) 
Robert Scheffel Wright 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee FL 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
Represents: Orlando Utilities 
Commission 
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     /s/ Patricia A. Christensen 

Patricia A. Christensen 
Associate Public Counsel 
patty.christensen@leg.state.fl.us 

 
   

 

 

Environmental Confederation of 
Southwest Florida  
Bradley Marshall 
Jordan Luebkemann 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
bmarshall@eathjustice.org 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 
 
Cindy Miller LLC 
Cindy Miller 
1544 Cristobal Drive 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
milcindy@gmail.com 
 
Ausley Law Firm  
J. Wahlen/M. Means 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee FL 32302 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
Represents: Tampa Electric Company 
 

Florida Department of Agriculture and 
Consumer Services  
Steven L. Hall 
Office of General Counsel 
400 South Monroe Street, PL-10 
Tallahassee FL 32399-0800 
Steven.Hall@FDACS.gov 
 
Ausley Law Firm 
V. Ponder 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee FL 32302 
vponder@ausley.com 
Represents: Peoples Gas Company 
 
Advanced Energy United 
Michael Weiss/Kim Jemaine 
1010 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 1050 
Washington DC 20005 
mweiss@advancedenergyunited.org 
kjemaine@advancedenergyunited.org 
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